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SERVICE NOTES

SPECIFICATIONS

Keyboard

F scale 61 keys with Click

Maximum Polyphony

56 voices

Tones

8 tones

Effects

Reverb with Stereo Presence
Sympathetic Resonance
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[2Roland 17059946

Printed in Japan AAOO (DP) 1

Connectors
Phones (Stereo)
Pedal
AC Inlet
MIDI (In/ Out)
Audio Output (L (Mono) / R)

Speakers
16cm x 2, 5cm x 2

Rated Power Output
10W x 2

Power Supply
AC117V,AC230V or AC240V

Power Consumption
20W

Finish
Traditional Walnut

Dimensions (Including stand)
<With lid closed>
36-5/8 (W) x 33 (D) x 33-1/8 (H) inches
<With lid opened>
36-5/8 (W) x 33 (D) x 54-3/4 (H) inches

Weight (Including stand)
83 Ibs 13 0z

Accessories

Owner's Manual (71129223)

Stand Screw set (71129856))

Power Cord
AC Cord Set 120V : 00894378
AC Cord Set 230V : 00894389
AC Cord Set 240VE : 00907001
AC Cord Set 240V A : 23495124

Cover (01674490)
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS /OO DO OO

O 00 ©

Pedal R L (Mono)

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE
FCC RULES, OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE CAUSING EQUIPMENTIREGULATIONS.
IAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERE]

MAY NOT NCE, AND
(2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE

e
=T 5k

THIS CLASS B DIGITA]. APPARATUS MEETS ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CANADIAN INTERFERENCE-
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[Parts List of Panel View]

No. Part No.

® 22495576
@ A\ # 71129867
22485188
# 01678578
13289178
01232190
00348490
01340290
00900178
00900145
01340290
00348490
00900189
01340290
00453223
00124601
13289185
13429676
# 01671345
13449283

CICENSIOIOICI)

®

®eOOEE

S
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w

# 01672201

Part Name

A SBUTTON LX BLK @ 40011312
POWER SW ASSY ) 40010245
M R-KNOB MF BLK © 40012490
POT DUST COVER @ 40010334

VR RK14K12C 10KB L=4.5 40011745
VR RK14K1230 10KB CC

LED SLR-325VCT31

TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

D SKEYTOP SD4H BLK

D SKEYTOP SD1H BLK

TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

LED SLR-325VCT31

D SKEYTOP SX1H BLK

TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

LED SPACER LDS-70G

LED LN282RPX

VR RK11K1130 10KB LM1-15

MIDI CONNECTOR YKF51-5048

VR RK09K1110 CC

6.5MM JACK HLJ7101-01-3010

AC INLET PWI1818 (INL-7) 10A/250V 3P
JACK BOARD HOLDER

BINDING TAPTITE P3x8 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3x6 BZC
BINDING TAPTITE P 4x10 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x8 BZC
SPRING NUT M4 zZC

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST/O00U0OOOODOO

[Parts List]

No. Part No.

71239501
71239423
71239478
71239467
71239434
71238490
71239389
71239490
71238467
71239412
71129890
71239489
01670634
71238578
71239445
01671489
12359103
01780156
71239456
71238489
01678912
22275312
# 71232312

01348434

22415596
# 01671678
71238478
01674101
22205156
01670645
01671423
01671690
01671434
01672189
22325182

HOH K H OH OH R R K K OH H K K K H

* O K

L L PP

FH*

BEPRAERRAHREAROBLEOBLEEOEEBEEP®IO®®®E O
H H H F K

Part Name

TOP COVER ASSY
LONG PROP ASSY
MUSIC REST ASSY
GRILLE BRD ASSY
REAR PNL L ASSY
TOP BOARD ASSY
SIDEPANEL R ASSY
END BLOCK R ASSY
BLIND ASSY

LOCK RAIL ASSY
SK-861-M KEYBOARD ASSY
END BLOCK L ASSY
FRONT PANEL
SIDEPANEL L ASSY
REAR PNL SASSY
HINGE T-37

FOOT S3-5003
COLLAR BUSHING TA-329 94V-0
SHORT PROP ASSY
TOP BAR ASSY

PWB COVER
SPEAKER COVER
BAFFLE BRD ASSY
TWEETER TW-5105C

FULL-RANGE CF160138-01 6 OHM/20W

HOLDERA

CENTER BRD ASSY CB
HOLDER B

HOLDERA

KEY FELT

LOCK RAIL FELT
TOPBOARD HOLDER A
TOPBOARD FELT
TOPBOARD HOLDER B
MR HINGE ASSY

[Screw]

No. Part No.

40011612
40019478
40017634
40125578
40012101
40010334
40010790
40010778
40012867
40011056
40012134
40128512
40013023

CESESASESESNCECRON S RORTRD)

Part Name

OVAL WOOD SCREW 3.1x16 BZC

FLAT TAPPING A 3x12 BZC

TRUSS TAPPING A 4x40 BZC

FLAT TAPPING A 4x30 BZC

TRUSS TAPPING A 4x14 ZC

BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x8 BZC
BINDING TAPPING A 3x16 BZC

BINDING TAPPING A 3x8 BZC

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x8 ZC
BINDING TAPTITE B 3x6 ZC

TRUSS TAPPING A 4x30 ZC

PAN WASHER HEAD TAPTITE B 4x25 BZC
PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW-+PW M4x25 BZC
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EXPLODED VIEW/O 0 [

Y ou can remove all of the screw without taking the unit down
from the stand.

ooooooooooooooobooboooobooon
oobooooog

~
First, detach (D from the unit. Hinge (6 can be put out of joint
when (1) is opened more than 90°.
000000oooooo@oOooooooooooo
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/—1NOTE ~

First, detach 21 from 23 and pull the wiring of speakers out.
After detach @3 from the unit.
gobobooboooboboboooobobobooo
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EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST/D 000 OOOOO

[Parts List]
Part No.

No.

GEGNCESECNESNCRCRSE SRR SRS

01674101
22205156
01671401
01671701
71239401
71239390
01566134
71129723
71129712
01672201
01345078
71236090
71129745

Part Name
HOLDER B

HOLDER A

REAR PANEL FELT
END BLOCK HOLDER
LEG BOARD ASSY
LEG ASSY

MAIN HOLDER

MAIN BOARD ASSY
JACK BOARD ASSY
JACK BOARD HOLDER
SWTNG REG A1IKW1AA262
PS HOLDER ASSY
PHONES ASSY

[Screw]

No.

@Pe®wo®

Part No.
40012101
40011056
40012134
40128512
40342101
40342389

Part Name
TRUSS TAPPING A 4x14 ZC
BINDING TAPTITE B 3x6 ZC
TRUSS TAPPING A 4x30 ZC
PAN WASHER HEAD TAPTITE B 4x25 BZC
PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M5x45 BZC
KNOB BOLT KT-B M5x35
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WIRING DIAGRAM/OD DO OO0 GOOO PARTS LIST/O 00000

. CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
SAFETY PRECAUTION: When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following itemsin the order sheet. Amp - AMP BOA RD
T;egdmi marked A have safety- QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION  MODEL NUMBER :
related characteristics.
; Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50 .
USIe only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) ~ DAC-15D JB - JACK BOARD
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or even .
ooooooo undelivered replacement. Ph : PHONESASSY
gooooooooooo .
?EJEEEEEEEEEEE 0000000000000004000000000000000000000 Anl . ANALOGBOARD
0ooo poo ponooonn ghc y DD/DD Sp . SPEAKER BOARD ASSY
ooooo0OoOO0OoO oo 10 22575241 arg(ey ) C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D .
goooooooooooo
oooooooo 00000000000000000D0DOO00000000O0000O0O000DOOO00ODDOO Pnl . PANELBOARDASSY
gooooooooooon

NOTE : The part marked # are new (initial parts).
g0o0o :0obobobobooboooooo

< G een
ay CASING/O0D Q'ty
# 71239501 TOP COVER ASSY Cabinet 1
9 Connect or # 71238489 TOPBAR ASSY Cabinet 1
# 71239423 LONG PROP ASSY Cabinet 1
%3 Connector (Boar d- I n) # 71239456 SHORT PROP ASSY Cabinet 1
# 71239478 MUSIC REST ASSY Cabinet 1
1 Black # 71239467 GRILLE BRD ASSY Cabinet 1
D Coating Cip = Fed # 71239434 REARPNL L ASSY Cabinet 1
# 71239445 REAR PNL SASSY Cabinet 1
o Insulok Tie 2 # 71239389 SIDEPANEL R ASSY Cabinet 1
3 X/ # 71238578 SIDEPANEL L ASSY Cabinet 1
Anp Board Nt # 71238490 TOP BOARD ASSY Cabinet 1
|:| Tape \ :@/m@“ —&— . # 71230412 LOCK RAIL ASSY Cabinet 1
( \ﬂ % Sheaker Pk # 71239490  END BLOCK RASSY Cabinet 1
4 o O # 71239489 END BLOCK L ASSY Cabinet 1
Foe 7 8 222 # 71238467 BLIND ASSY Cabinet 1
o % /<E| OML | Anal 0g Boar d # 01670634 FRONT PANEL Panel 1
A/ # 01671489 HINGE T-37 Hinge 2
\ auo g\\ D o 22325182 MR HINGE ASSY Hinge 2
5 e /9 ~ 12359103 FOOT SJ-5003 Foot 2
6 # 01670645 KEY FELT Felt 1
CHERN # 01671423 LOCK RAIL FELT Felt 2
N\ # 01671434 TOPBOARD FELT Felt 2
Sw. REG S — 7 ZIRAs # 01671401  REARPANEL FELT Felt 2
e D)/ cmlj:»\\ﬂéw CNG@ o~ 2 10 j__DCle CWD
NI}J 13 8 12 (T 0w CHASSIS/0000O
= Vo ]| Mai n Boar d # 71232312 BAFFLE BRD ASSY Cabinet 1
( | # 71238478 CENTER BRD ASSY Cabinet 1
Fw%_] ° o~ A S \ # 01671678  HOLDERA Holder 12
Zz2a° S v 2o 28 # 01674101 HOLDER B Holder 2
==~ L " Panel Board # 01671690  TOPBOARD HOLDERA Holder 2
@ 5 4\ & # 01672189 TOP BOARD HOLDER B Holder 3
£| Phones 7 15 22205156 HOLDER A Holder 4
Board # 01671701 END BLOCK HOLDER Holder 2
# 01672201 JACK BOARD HOLDER Holder 1
# 01671689 ANALOG HOLDER Holder 1
No. Part No. Part Name 01566134 MAIN HOLDER Holder 1
2 01673389 WIRING 4x120-P2.5-5480-5395-F # 2;;’;2212 :‘S’;EE\F: EcF;)v - ggz: . ;
3 01673378 WIRING 4x90-P2.0-51065-51015-F # 01780156 COLLAR BUSHING TA-329 94V-0 Bushing 1
4 01673367 WIRING 4x420-P2.5-X H-5395-R
6 01673289 WIRING 4x190-P2.0-PH-51015-R 22495576 A SBUTTON LX BLK Keytop 1
7 01673301 WIRING 5x640-P2.0-51065-51015-R 00900178 D SKEYTOP SD4H BLK Keytop 2
8 01673323 WIRING 8x430-P2.0-51065-51015-R 00900145 D SKEYTOP SD1H BLK Keytop 1
9 01673345 WIRING 10x410-P2.0-PH-51015-R 00900189 D SKEYTOP SX1H BLK Keytop 1
10 01673278 WIRING 8x210-P2.0-PH-SAN-F 22485188 M R-KNOB MF BLK Knob 3
11 01673312 WIRING 10x340-P2.0-51065-51015-F
12 01673290 WIRING 3x170-P2.0-51065-51015-F
13 01673234 WIRING W1
14 01673267 WIRING W2
15 01237078 FUJI CARD 16x250-A6.0BBR-P1.25-HBL 10
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SWITCH/OODOO # 71129767 SPEAKER BOARD ASSY 1
# 71129867 POWER SW ASSY 1 NOTE : SPEAKER BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
NOTE : POWER SW ASSY includes the following parts. b0 @ SPEAKERBOARD ASSYOU U UL L Oooooooo
000 @ POWERSWASSYD OOOOOOOooooo # 01673389  WIRING 4x120-P2.5-5480-5395-F Wiring CN10on Sp 1
A 01453245 PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1-B2-DmR TV-5 Switch 1
# 01673234 WIRING W1 Wiring 1 # 71129823 PANEL BOARD ASSY 1
12339355 SWITCH COVER 721128-18 Cap 1 NOTE : PANEL BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
40016523 INSULOK TIE 100M/M T-18R Tie 2 000 : PANELBOARDASSYO OOODOoooooooo
01340290 TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0 Switch SW1-10 on Pnl 10 # 01673323  WIRING 8%x430-P2.0-51065-51015-R Wiring CN1on Pnl 1
# 01673312  WIRING 10%340-P2.0-51065-51015-F  Wiring CN2 on Pnl 1
JACK,SOCKET/0D0O0O0DOO0OO # 01673290  WIRING 3x170-P2.0-51065-51015-F Wiring CN3on Pnl 1
A\ 00125023 PWI1818 (INL-7) 10A/250V 3P AC INLET JK1onJB 1 00453223 LED SPACERLDS-70G Spacer LED10-17 on Pl 8
13429676 Y KF51-5048 MIDI CONNECTOR JK50nJB 1
13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 6.5MM JACK JK2-40n 3B 3 IC
13449169 YKB21-5078 6.5MM JACK JK6 on Ph 1 15189188 M5238AL OPAMP IC1on Amp, IC1 on Anl, IC1 on Pnl 1+1+1
15169304H0 HD74LS04P TTL IC50n JB 1
POWER SUPPLY UNIT/O0D0O0O0ODOO A 15229706S0  PC910XK PHOTO COUPLER 1C4 on JB 1
A\ 01345078 ALKWI1AA262 Switching Regulator 1 00901867 HD6413003TF16 CPU IClonMB 1
00897078 RA01-005 (TC170C200AF-005) XP3 IC20on MB 1
SPEAKER, BUZZER/DODOOOOOOOO 15239124 SSC1000 Key Scan IC21on MB 1
/01348434 TWEETER TW-5105C Spocke ’ s Lo oRA Gt ;
A 22415596 FULL-RANGE CF160138-01 60HM/20W Speaker 2 # 01671367 LHMNOPV3 WAVE WAVE ROM IC19 on MB 1
01670201 28F400B5-B60 Flash Memory 1C18 on MB 1
KEYBOARD ASSY/000O0O 00232567 PCM69AU-1/T2 DAC IC150n MB 1
# 71129890 SK-861-M KEYBOARD ASSY 1 15249111 TC7TWUO4F(TE12L) CMOS IC13 on MB 1
15249116T0  TC7WOOF(TE12L) CMOSs ICl4on MB 1
PCB ASSY/000O0D 15289105 UPC4570G2-E2 OPAMP IC16 on MB 2
# 71231589 AMP BOARD ASSY 1 15199286 AN78L0O5M-(EL) Regulator 1C6 on MB 1
NOTE : AMPBOARD ASSY includes the following parts. 15189250 M5218AL OPAMP IC7 on Anl 1
000 @ AMPBOARDASSYD DD OOOOOOnooon 15189190 M5216L -600Y OPAMP 1C6 on Anl 1
# 01673378  WIRING 4x90-P2.0-51065-51015-F Wiring CN1onAmp 1 15199188 AN78MOSF Regulator IC8 on Anl 1
01344890 HEATSINK Heatsink 1 15199189 AN79MO9F Regulator IC10 on Anl 1
# 01673367  WIRING 4x420-P2.5-X P-5395-R Wiring CN3on Amp 1 15199904 M51953BL-600Y ResetIC IC4onAnl 1
01454001 |IC HOLDER Holder 2 15169550T0 TC74HC138AP CMOSs IC2on Pnl 1
# 40340978 LABEL AMP BOARD ASSY NO. Label 1 15169547T0 TC74HCO8AP CMOSs IC3 0onPnl 1
40011067 BINDING TAPTITE B 3x8 ZC Tap TiteB 4
40012889  PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x12ZC  Sems Screw 2 TRANSISTOR/0O0O0O0OOO
15119823 2SB1375 Transistor Q1,50n Amp 2
# 71129712 JACK BOARD ASSY 1 15129844 2SD2012 Transistor Q4,8 on Amp 2
NOTE : JACK BOARD ASSY includesthe following parts. A\ 15129151 2SC1815-GR(TPE2) Transistor Q9,12 on Amp, Q18-21 on Anl 2+4
000 @ JACKBOARDASSYD OO OOOoOoooooo A 15119132 2SA1015-GR(TPE2) Transistor Q11,14 on Amp 2
# 01673267 WIRING W2 Wiring CN4 on JB 1 15139124 25K 363-GR(TPE2) Transistor Q10,13 on Amp 2
# 01673278 WIRING 8x210-P2.0-PH-SAN-F Wiring CN8onJB 1 15119163 RN2227(TPE4) Transistor Q1-50n Pnl, Q10 0on JB 1+5
# 01673289  WIRING 4x190-P2.0-PH-51015-R Wiring CN6 on JB 1 00898201 RN2421(TE8S5L) Transistor QlonMB 1
00908789 WIRING M Wiring JK1lonJB 1 15119615 2SB647CTZ Transistor Q17 on Anl 1
12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M1698 Terminal onJB 2 15129152 28C2878—A(TPE2) Transistor Q3,7,12,l4—16 on Anl 6
15129164 DTC114ESTP Transistor Q6-9 on Pnl 4
# 71129723 MAIN BOARD 1
DIODE/O00OO0OO
# 71129745 PHONES ASSY 1 15019126 1SS133 T-77 Switching Diode D1-100on Amp, D134 on Anl, D1-100n Pnl, D11- 140nJB  10+2+4+10
NOTE : PHONESASSY includes the following parts. 15019415 MTZJT-77 10B Zener Diode D15 on Anl 1
000 : PHONESASSYO O OO OODOoOoooooo 00348490 SLR-325VCT31 LED LED1-9 on Pnl 9
# 01670656 PHONESHOLDER Holder 1 00124601 LN282RPX LED LED10-17 on Pnl 8
22150756  JACK NUT 2 Nut 1
# 71129834  PHONES BOARD ASSY Assy (Unit) 1 RESISTOR /00
01238389 SR50TR 680 J Resistor R4,10 on Amp 2
NOTE : PHONESBOARD ASSY includes the following parts. 13749189 SR50TR 101 J Resistor R54,64 on Anl 2
000 : PHONESBOARD ASSYO DO O DOODOOODOO 01232223 SR50TR 221J Resistor R84 on Anl 1
# 01673301  WIRING 5x640-P2.0-51065-51015-R Wiring CN9 on Ph 1 # 01679912 RSS3L20 47 OHM J Resistor R80,81 on Anl 2
23485590 WIRING W8 348-590 Wiring on Ph 1 15409113 EXBV8V103V R-Array RA12-18 on MB 7
00126101 EXBV8V221V R-Array RA7-11 on MB 5
# 71129734 ANALOG BOARD ASSY 1 00346690 RCESAGB82JAGT7A R-Array RA19,20,23 on MB 3
NOTE : ANALOG BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
000 : ANALOGBOARDASSYD DD DOO0O00DDOOD POTENTIOMETER/0 000D
# 01673345  WIRING 10x410-P2.0-PH-51015-R Wiring CN3onAnl 1 13289178 14M/M RK14K12C 10KB L=4.5 Rotary Pot. VR1onPnl 1
# 01673356 WIRING 8x430-P2.5-X H-5395-F Wiring CN11 on Anl 1 01232190 14M/M RK14K 1230 10KB CC Rotary Pot. VR2 on Pnl 1
13289185 11IM/M RK11K 1130 10KB LM1-15 Rotary Pot. VR3 on Pnl 1
# 01671345 9M/M RKQ09K 1110 CC Rotary Pot. VR4 on JB 1
5
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CAPACITOR/OODODOOO
# 01678012 ECA1EAM330B Chemical Capacitor C17,18 on Amp, C31,34,43,44,52,54,59,61on Anl  2+8
13639574 SME25VB4R7TP Chemical Capacitor C4,12 on Amp, C9,14,15,33,40,41 on Anl 2+6
# 136395690 SME25VBA47TP Chemical Capacitor C2,10 on Amp, C2,16,46,48 on Anl 2+4
# 01678001 ECA1CAM101B Chemical Capacitor ~ C21,22 on Amp 2
A 01453278 DE1307E 472M-KH Chemical Capacitor C26 on JB 1
13649646 SME16VB470TP Chemical Capacitor C17 on JB, on Anl 1+2
01564778 RV2-16V100MZ7-R Chemical Capacitor ConMB 12
01565712 RV2-25V330MZ7-R Chemical Capacitor C58,59 on MB 2
1363955000 SME16VB100TP Chemical Capacitor C62 on Anl 2
#  13639551J0 SME16VB220TP Chemical Capacitor ConAnl 1
# 136396020 SMES0VBITP Chemical Capacitor C28on Anl 1
# 00232290 SME25VB470TP Chemical Capacitor C49,56 on Anl 2
01232478 ECEA1HPY3R3 Chemical Capacitor C40,41 on Sp 2
#  13639681J0 SRA16VBA7TTP Chemical Capacitor C2,3,9,12,25 on Pnl 5
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/OODOOOODODOOODOOODOO
A\ 01459178 PLH11B8002R2P01B1 Cail FL1onJB 1
12449347 EXC ELDR35V Ferrite-Bead L1-50nJB 5
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/OO0O0O0O0O0OOO
# 01567434 MA-406 29.6352HZ TE24 CRYSTAL X1lonMB 1
00894034 MA-406 16.000MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X2onMB 1
CONNECTOR/OODO OO
13439372 5483-04AX MOLEX Connector CN2 on Amp 1
13369939 53254-0310 2MM PITCH Connector CN7onJB 1
A 13369898 B2P3-VH 7A/250V Connector CN5on JB 1
13379152 IL-FPC-16ST-N FFC Connector CN12,130n MB 2
13369541 B10B-PH-K-SJST Connector CN7onMB 1
13369504 B8B-PH-K-SJST Connector CN4onMB 1
13369932 53253-1010 2MM PITCH Connector CN5on MB 1
13369567 B4B-PH-K-S JST Connector CN210on Anl 1
13369930 53253-0810 2MM PITCH Connector CN1onAnl 1
13369926 53253-0410 2MM PITCH Connector CN2onAnl 1
13369927 53253-0510 2MM PITCH Connector CN6 on Anl 1
13439376 5483-08AX MOLEX Connector CN1lon Sp 1
WIRING, CABLE/O0 O ODOOOODOOOO
# 01673223 WIRING SP/IZW Wiring 1
SCREW/0 00
40010245 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3x6 BZC Jack Holder 2
40010334 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x8 BZC Front Pnl, Jack HId 3
40010778 BINDING TAPPING A 3x8 BZC MR Hinge 4
40010790 BINDING TAPPING A 3x16 BZC MR Hinge 4
40012089 TRUSSTAPPING A 4x10ZC EndBlk HId 4
40012101 TRUSSTAPPING A 4x14 ZC Holders 91
# 40012134 TRUSS TAPPING A 4x30ZC Sd/Rear Pnl 18
# 40017634 TRUSS TAPPING A 4x40 BZC Bushing 1
40010689 TRUSS TAPPING A 4x25BZC Blind 6
# 40019478 FLAT TAPPING A 3x12BZC Hinge 4
40125578 FLAT TAPPING A 4x30 BZC Top Bar 6
40128512 PAN WASHER HEAD TAPTITE B 4x25 BZC Keyboard 11
40011056 BINDING TAPTITE B 3x6 ZC PWB 34+7
40011312 BINDING TAPTITE P3x8 BZC MIDI Connector 2
40012490 BINDING TAPTITE P4x10BZC AC Inlet 2
40013023 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M4x25 BZC Baffle Board 11
40012923 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M4x25 ZC Speaker 8
40013089 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M4x15 ZC Zweeter 8
40012867 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x8 ZC Pwr.SW 2
40011612 OVAL WOOD SCREW 3.1x 16 BZC Hinge 4
40011745 SPRING NUT M4 ZC Jack Holder 1

# 01674178 PACKING CASE Packing Case 1
# 01674678 LEG PACKING CASE Packing Case 1
# 01781067 PACKING SHEET Sheet 1
# 01781078 MR PACKING SHEET Sheet 1
# 01781089 PROP PACKING SHEET A Sheet 1
# 01781090 PROP PACKING SHEET B Sheet 1
# 01452156 PE FOAM SHEET 1+HD0.01x900x600 Vinyl Bag 3
# 40342301 PE FOAM BAG 0.5+HD0.01x900x1000 Vinyl Bag 1
MISCELLANEOUS/ O 00O
# 01678578 POT DUST COVER Cover 1
40017378 COATING CLIPCS-7 Clip 4
ACCESSORIES (STANDARD) /00000
/\ 00894367 AC CORD SET 100V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X0.75 1
A 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+1S14 SJT18/3 1
/\ 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+IS14 HO5VV-F3G1.0 1
A 00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE KP-610,GTBS-3, KS-31A 1
A 23495124 AC CORD SET 240VA SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA 1
# 71129223 OWNER'S MANUAL SET (ENGLISH/JAPANESE) 1
# 01674490 COVER Cover 1
40232345 000 (JAPANONLY)
STAND PART LIST/O00O0O00DOOCOODO
# 71239390 LEG ASSY 3
# 71239401 LEG BOARD ASSY 1
# 71129856 SCREW SET 1
NOTE : SCREW SET includes the following parts.
god : SCREWSETOOODUOODUOODOOOOOO
12569254  SCREW DRIVER NO.2 Tool 1
# 40342101  PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M5x45BZC  Sems Screw 9
# 40342389  KNOB BOLT KT-B M5x35 Bolt 3
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TESTMODE/UDU0OO0OOOD

Required items

MIDI cable: 1
Pedal Switch (DP-2/6)

(D Indication of Switch LEDs
The following figures show the status of LEDs.

ON/000

1. To enter the test mode

When pressing down the power switch, simultaneously hold down the [8']],
[8'+4'] and [Organ 1] buttons. All LEDs shall illuminate.

OFF/000

googoog

MIDIOD O OO0010
0o0o00o00ooobe-2/ed

@ LEDODDDODOO
LEDODO 0000000000000

“BLINK /000

1. Dooboooboon

[81]+[8+47+[Organ 1] 0000 0000000000000 O00O0O
0000 LEDOOOO0OOO

@ Equal
. Werckmeister
—_  Harpsichord — Organ Baroque  Tempera- o )
8l gl g+g  8+4 Lute  Celesta I I Pitch ment @ Kirnberger
(el I el il I il 0 il I il I il I [Z] [ ] o weamone
Demo Pedal —» <« <«—— Down Up Function @ Pythagorean
Mode Detune Octave Shift @ Just Major
@ Just Minor
fig. 1.

2. Display of Device Check and ROM Version

In entering the test mode, the CPU shall begin checking the device
automatically, and ROM version shall be shown at the LEDs of the tones. If
there were any malfunction in device check, the corresponding LED from
"Equal" to "Meantone" should blink rapidly. By pressing the "Baroque
Pitch" button down, you can proceed on the next stage.

2. 000boobooroMObODOoOonOOO

jooooooooOoooooooOoooOoOoooDoooOoooog
JO00OLEDODROMOOOOOOOOODODODODOODOOOOO
0O000Ofig3.00000000oooooooooooooog
0 0 Equald] O MeantoneJ 0 0 0 0 LEDO O 0O 00O OO O O [Baroque
PittchlD OO OOoOooooog

Display of Error /0000000
Display of Version /0 00000000 )
Location of error IC
LED oooooolcon
@ Equal : Flash ROM
. @ Werckmeister | : Memory
. Harpsichod — Organ Baroque  Tempera- :
8l 8'll 8'+8’ 8'+4’ Lute Celesta [ 1l Pitgh mgnt @ Kirnberger : Wave ROM
[—] [=r] [=r] [=] [=r] [=r] [=] [=] " B .Va"Ottl : Effect RAM
@ Meantone : Kscan Chip
Demo Pedal -—» < <«—— Down Up Function @ Pythagorean
Mode Detune Octave Shift @ Just Major
T @ Just Minor

Tonextstage/ 00000

fig. 2.

<Reading VersonNo. /000 000O0OCO0O >

___ Harpsichord Organ
8l 8'll 8+8’ 8'+4 Lute Celesta | I
Ao el I Gl e I O O G G I O B
Demo Pedal —» < <«—— Down Up
Mode Detune Octave Shift
___ Harpsichord Organ
8l 8'll 8'+8’ 8'+4 Lute Celesta I I
R Gl I Gl I e I O O G G I O B
Demo Pedal —» <« <—— Down Up
Mode Detune Octave Shift
__ Harpsichord Organ
gl 8l 8'+8’ 8+4’ Lute Celesta | 1]
RO Gl I Gl el I O O G I e I O B el
Demo Pedal —»> <4+ <—— Down Up
Mode Detune Octave Shift

3. Switch/LED Check

All LEDs illuminate. When any button is pressed, the corresponding LED
alternately changes from the illuminated to the non-illuminated mode, and a
Harpsichord sound can be heard. In case of the LEDs from "Equal” to "Just
Minor", pressing the "Temperament" button down, the corresponding LED
goes out in turn. When All LEDs are non-illuminated, you can proceed on
the next stage automatically.

fig. 3.

3. 00goooooobgn

OLEDOOO0OO0OOOSWOOOOOOOO0OoLEDODOOOOOO
00o0o0oO00O0O0O0O0O0O0O0ODODODO0O0OOOOO0OOO"qual"oo
"Just Minor"O 0 0 O O [Temperament]D D OO0 00O O0O0O0O0OOO
oo

O00LEDOOOOODCOOO0OODOOOODOOO

@ Equal
X Werckmeister
_____  _ Harpsichord — Organ Baroque = Tempera- ® .
gl 8l 8+8’ 8+4 Lute Celesta | I Pitch ment @ Kirnberger
(el el sl O sl I il I sl I Gl I [(T] [ ] o wemone
Demo Pedal —» <« <«—— Down Up Function @ Pythagorean
Mode Detune Octave Shift @ Just Major
@ Just Minor
fig. 4.

NOTE: Pressing the "Baroque Pitch" and " Temperament" buttons
simultaneously at this stage, you can proceed on the next stage by
force.

NOTE: In case of pressing two buttons simultaneously by mistake, the
corresponding LED should blink.

4. Sound Check

The LEDsfrom the"8'" to "Lute" buttons blink. Upon pressing the Buttons
as shown below, the corresponding sound can be heard. Pressing the
"Baroque Pitch" button down, you can proceed on the next stage.

0 [Baroque Pitch]+[Temperament] 0 0 0000000000 OO
oo

0 gooswooooooooooooooobo Lwteboogoon
oo

4. 0J0O0O00OOoOo0

[81]-[Lute] 0 LEDOOOOODOO0O0O0ODDO00O0O0O000O0O0O
00000 [Baroque Pitch] 00000000000

QO Equal MAX
. Werckmeister
—__ _ Harpsichord Organ Baroque  Tempera- o ;
8 g'll 8+8  8+4  Lute Celesta [ 1l Pitch ment O Kimberger
r 9 QO Vallotti
-— -— -— -— -— i —] f—} [— -—
FEEEREEE (] Suen,  cone
Demo Pedal -—»|<4— <«——  Down Up Function QO Pythagorean
Mqde Detune Octave Shift O Just Major
S c T QO Just Minor Min
—— Sine (Center
. ( ) Tonextstage /00000
——— Square (Right)
—— Sine (Left)

—— Reverb
L Dry

fig. 5.
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5. A/D /MIDI Check

5-1. A/D Check (Pedal, Reverb, Tune)

When proceeding on this stage, [8']] to [8'+4] of LEDs as shown below
blinks. (No Checking) Traveling each controller (Pedal/Reverb/Tune) from
maximum to minimum, the corresponding LED shall illuminate.

5. A/D/MIDIOODOO

5-1. AADO0DODODODODOOOO,0b00ooon)
OoooooooooEnooE+4100LEDOfigs.0 000000
o0ooooooooooooo
Pedal/Reverb/Tune0 00 000000 O00OOOOOOO" Equal” O
O JustMinor” DOOOOOLEDODOOOOOO

LED A/D Level
QO Equal MAX
. Werckmeister
—_ __ Harpsichod —Organ Baroque = Tempera- o )
gl 8l 8'+8’ 8'+4’ Lute Celesta | 1l Pitch ment O Kirnberger
r 9 O Vallotti
-— -— -— -— —] [—] [—] —]
Al E]E] (=] ] Sweanone | S
Demo Pedal —» <4 <«—— Down Up Function O Pythagorean
Made Detune Octave Shift O Just Major
MIDI O Just Minor Min
—— A/D Tune
—— A/D Reverb
—— A/D Pedal
fig. 6.
<Ex: PressthePedal down/ 00000000 >
LED AD Level
@ Equal MAX
. @ Werckmeister
—___  Harpsichord— Organ Baroque  Tempera- .
8'l gl 8+8  8+4 Lute  Celesta [ I Pitch ment @ Kirnberger
el I B3 N Bl I e I Gl O Gl Y G I (=] [ | o vemmone | S
Demo Pedal —» <4 <«—— Down Up Function @ Pythagorean
Made Detune Octave Shift @ Just Major
L MIDI @ Just Minor Min
—— A/D Tune
—— A/D Reverb
—— A/D Pedal
fig. 7.

After detecting the maximum and the minimum of the controller once, in
case that the controller is returned to the minimum or the center again, the
corresponding LED should go out. (If the travel doesn't reach at the
maximum or the minimum, the LED should blink.)

<Ex: Letthepedd off /D000 O00OOO>

goooooooooobooooooooooooooooooDo
ggobooboLebooooooooobooooooooooooo
gooooooboooooooooo

LED A/D Level
QO Equal MAX
) Werckmeister
—_  _ Harpsichord — Organ Baroque  Tempera- O )
8l 8ll 8+8  8+4’ Lute  Celesta [ I Pitch ment O Kirnberger
Sl =] =] = (=] | Svemmone | &
Demo Pedal —» <« <«—— Down Up Function O Pythagorean
Made Detune Octave Shift O Just Major
L MIDI O Just Minor Min
—— A/D Tune
—— A/D Reverb
—— A/D Pedal
fig. 8.

In case that two controllers are moved simultaneously by mistake, the
corresponding LED should blink. Then traveling from maximum to
minimum once or twice, the LED should display correctly.

5-2. MIDI Check

NOTE: When proceeding on this stage, if no connecting MIDI cable, the
corresponding LED "8+4" should blink in opposite phase.

Hook up MIDI IN and MIDI OUT sockets via MIDI cable. If the Active
sensing isdetected correctly, the LED of "8'+4™ button shall illuminate. And
then removing the cable, the LED shall non-illuminate.

gob0oo0oOoooooobocOoOoOoOoOoOocOoOoOooOo0O LLebonoooo
J0000O0000O00DoO0 oOd0<>0000OOogoooooo
gooooo

5-2. MIDIODOOO

O ADMIDIOOOOOOOOOOO MIDIODODOOOOOOO
ooooooMpIoDOOoO0OOOoOLED"S+4"0 0000000
od

MIDIINOUTOOOOODOOOOOO0OOOODO Active Sensingd [
gooo"s+4"oLepgooooooooooooooooon

LED A/D Level

- Harpsichord Organ
8l 8'll 8'+8’ 8'+4’ Lute Celesta | 1l
Gl il I il I Gl I il I il I Gl O Gl
Demo Pedal —» < <«—— Down Up
Made Detune Octave Shift
—— MIDI
—— A/D Tune
—— A/D Reverb
—— A/D Pedal

When detecting Active sensing of MIDI IN / OUT are received and un-

received and the Min/ Max on each of A/D channels, you can proceed on the

next stage automatically.

NOTE: By pressing the"Barogue Pitch" and "Temperament" buttons down
simultaneously, you can proceed on the next stage.

6. End

All LEDs illuminate from left to right one after another. Pressing the
"Baroque Pitch" button down one more time, you can execute test mode
again. To exit the test mode, switch the power on again.

fig. 9.

QO Equal MAX
QO Werckmeister

Baroque  Tempera- )
Pitgh mgnt Q Kirnberger
" C] QO Vallotti Center
S J O Meantone
Function O Pythagorean
QO Just Major

Q Just Minor Min

O ADOOOOOO Min/Max O OO MIDI IN/OUTLO Active Sensing

ooooooooooooog

oooooooOoooooooooo

0 [Baroque Pitch]+[Temperament] 0 0 000000000000
oo

6. OO

LEDOOOO0OO0O0O0O0O0DOO0O0O0OODOODO [Baroque Pitch] O
OO0O0OTestMode DO OODOOODODO
goooooooooooobooooooo

- QO Equal
. Werckmeister
—_ Harpsichod Organ Baroque  Tempera- O )
8'l 8l 8+8’ 8+4/ Lute  Celesta | I Pitch ment O Kirnberger
S e]l = =l =] [ Sveanone
Demo Pedal —» <4 <«—— Down Up Function QO Pythagorean
Mode Detune Octave Shift O Just Major
QO Just Minor

fig. 10.
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DISASSEMBLING THE KEYBOARD/ O OO OO O 1. ATTACHING THE CIRCUITBOARD /00 00O0OOOMO
71129890 SK-861-M PARTS LIST PartsList /000 0
No.| PARTSNo. PARTSNAME PARTS No, PARTSNAME Qty
01673989 SK-8 N-KEY CF MAT BROWN 70017512 SK861-H PWB 30P HI ASSY 1
01673967 SK-8 N-KEY EB MAT BROWN 70017501 SK861-H PWB 31P LOW ASSY 1
01673956 SK-8N-KEY D MAT BROWN 01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4
1 01673978 SK-8 N-KEY G MAT BROWN 01015145 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P 2
01673934 | SK-8N-KEY A MAT BROWN 22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 5
01673945 SK-8 N-KEY CF MAT BROWN 59205596 SK.8 PCB SPACER 8PL N
2| Do | XESKENATNORY e :
00019923 — SK861-H CHASSISF-SCALE
3 22265528 — SK-861 CUSHION 61KEY A
22265529 — SK-861 CUSHION 61KEY B 1) Turnthe chassis over as shown in fig.1. Next, place the SPACER 8PL 1) 0000000000000 0000000000000
32155199 — SK-8 GUIDE and the 4-SPACER 12Ps on the chassis from the left end (the bass side 000figl0 0000000000000 0O00SPACER8PLO
70017512 SK861-H PWB 30P HI ASSY of the keyboard) in turn, aligning it with the positioning holes provided J0000000oo0odoooodoOodoOoOooDOdndsSPACER 12P
4 70017501 SK861-H PWB 31P LOW ASSY on the chassis. (Refer to fig.2) And then place cut SPACER 12Pfitting j40000000fig.20 00000000 O0ODOOOODO
5 01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P to end of the chassis, on theright side (the treble side of the keyboard) in SPACER12PO 00D DOO0ODOO0ODODOOODOOOODOOODO
01015145 | SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P Same way. 0o
6 22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P Bassside Treble side
22205596 SK-8 PCB SPACER 8PL oooo oooo
00018978 SK-8 STOPPER 12P Ut SPACER 1P
7 00018990 SK-8 STOPPER 8PH SPACER 8PL SPACER 12P x 4 SPACER12PO 0O OOOOODO

00019001 SK-8 STOPPER 8PL

8 | 40341567 SK-8 C-80 SPRING

9 | 40012256 BINDING HEAD TAPTITE B TYPE 3x10 ZC
10 | 01673923 C-80 KEYBOARD ANGLE

11 | 40011067 BINDING HEAD TAPTITEB TYPE 3x8 ZC
70017523 SK861-H C-ACTUATOR 12P ASSY
70017534 SK861-H C-ACTUATOR 13P ASSY

FUJ CARD
01237078 FUJ CARD 16x250-A6.0BBR-P1.25 HBL10

************************************************************************************************

00000000 0000050000 0000 000H00q00000000H00000Go00aRE0d00g000]

fig.1
Positioning Hole
gooooooooo

P |

Jasf

Positioning Hole Positioning Hole
oo0ooooooo oooooooooo

o 11

0G0000000GD0

fig.2
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2) Put the RUBBER SWITCH bosses into the spacer positioning holes,
and place the 4-RUBBER SWITCH 12Ps on the SPACER 12P exactly.
At the highest and the lowest tone areas, Cut the RUBBER SWITCH
13P as shown in fig.5 and fig.6 and place each cut piece. At this point,
the RUBBER SWITCHES should be fitted to the cutout and the air-
escape grooves of the spacers.
(Refer to flg.3 and fig.4)

Cutout in the PWB
Oooooooono

2) OOOSPACERO DD O ORUBBERSWITCHO OO O OOOO D
0 O SPACER 12P0 0 0 0 0] RUBBER SWITCH 12P0 40 0 0 O
0000000000 0RUBBER SWITCH 13PC fig.5 fig.60 O O
0000000000000000000RUBBER SWITCHO
SPACERI 0000000 DOO0OONONDONOOOODONODOD
oooooooo
Ofig.3fig4l 00000

Air-escape groovos
oooo

fig.3

RUBBER SWITCH

s i e dh i e S o e dh e e i e

6-Positioning Boses

0000000000000 @

PCB SPACER
8 — A 8 VA
[ 0 [ ] = [ ] 0 | [1
Chassis
fig.a goood
Place on the SPACER 8PL
SPACERSPLO OO OOO
Disuse Disuse
ooo 8PL ooo

8

fig.5

Place on the Cut SPACER 12PL
SPACER12PO 00O O0OO0O0OOOOOO

Disuse

ooo

81888

fig.6

3) Aligning the cutout in the PCB with lugs on the SPACERS, place the
PCB on the chassis so that the SPACER positioning pins fit into the
PWB positioning holes. The PWB consists of two boards(the LOW and
HI PCBs) as shown in fig.8. (Refer to fig.7)

3)y DOOPwBOOODOOOOSPACERODOODOOOOOODO
SPACEROUOOO0OOOOPWBOOOOOOOODOOODOO
PWwBO OO OODOOfig70 00 O0O0OPWBOOfig8O O ODOO
oooLow,HIO200000000000

0 dine o0

SPACER Positioning Pin
SPACERO OO OODODO

O "™ O
Cutout in the PWB
PWBOOOOODO fig.7
O
O
.
Lug of SPACER
SPACERO O O
o} o l¢) o} o o o o} o o

trrrrreyrrerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrernl
31PLOW

=

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIF
30P HiI 0
=  _ -

The Bassside
gooo

fig.8

4) Using the screws(Biding Head Taptite B type), fasten the LOW and HI
PWBsto the chassis from the center of the keyboard, that is, from LOW
PWB as shown in fig.9. While you are screwing in the PWB at the
center of the keyboard, screw down opposite end, before screwing in
other areas in the middle of the PWB. In addition, the PWBs may be
wrapped by soldering, etc. It is recommended that each PWB should be
fastened screws while holding down the middle of the PWB lightly.
Finally, screw down the adjacent area between the LOW and HI PWBs.
(Refer to fig.9)

The High note Area
oooo

4) OOOTAPTITESCREWSO PWB LOW, HIDOOOOOOOO1
ooooooobooooboooobo00bDbopPwBO SPACER
ooboooooobooooooooooboooolmooooo
ooo0o0bz200003pooooooooooofigeoood
od
oooooooooooooooooooooooooooon
gooooooooooooooooobooooooo

NI
®

B 0 gﬁﬁ i
®

® T ®
® © © © —

(Ex. The 31PLOW PWB'sscrewinginturn/ 0 31PLOWO O OO 0O0O)

fig.9

NOTE : When using an electric screwdriver, be careful of the torque. If
excessive force is applied, the PWB may break or chip.

10

0g)yooooooooooooooooooooooobooooooo

ooboobooooboboobooopwBOOOOODOOODOOD
gooood
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2. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THE KEYS /
Jdooooobooodgougn

Before removing the keys, take the stopper off the rear side of chassis, then
take away the spring. When reinstalling the keys, carefully apply the stopper
as shown fig.10.

Bring the stopper into close contact with the ends of the natural key shafts
and press the stopper in the area of the double-coated tape to secure it.

gooooooooooooooboobobobobooooooooooo

gooooooooooooooooo

000oo0ooo0OOofiglooOoO0ooO0oooooooooooo

gbooooood

goooooooooooooboboooooooooooooooo

gobooooooooboooooboooo

Double-coated Tape
oooooo

=

— N

—_—u

)

) /A V

ﬂ Stopper
siajs)slsialsts

O

fig.10

Sharp Key Shaft
ooooo

Natural Key Shaft
goooo

The aboveisaview fromtherear sideof thechassis. /0 0 OO0 00000000 OooOooO

Each stopper isattached asshown fig.11 /0 000000 Ofigll00O000OO0OO0OOOOOOOO

31PLOW

=

|

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII})
30P HI 0
= ren fen

STOPPER 8PL STOPPER 12P x 4 STOPPER 8PH

fig.11

ASSEMBLING THE STAND /00000 OOO

Tomovethe C-80, lift it carefully— all the while keeping it level. Be very careful, when you assemble and move the C-80, to make sure that you
do not drop it on your hands or feet.
ggoooobooboobobooboobbooboobboobo0bbooLDboUbboLDboob oo

1. Usetheincluded screws and a slotted screwdriver to fasten the
legs to the stand.

1. Jdoooooobbbbouooooooooooooo
goooooad

2. Place the instrument so that the two rubber feet located on the
bottom of the unit enter the holes in the stand.
2. 00000000200000000000000000

E'fT? goooooboooo
== =
__ 2 T
% h’ /.—7 3. Insert the three knob bolts for attachment of the included stand
2 = through the holes located beside each leg, and tighten them.

3. Joooboobooboooboosanoboooogon
goobobooogooboobooboboo

w
=
w
-
w

*  Check to make sure the knob bolts securing the unit to the stand
have not become loose. Fasten them again securely whenever
you notice any loosening.

0 0J00o00oo0ooooooooooooooooooon
00000Do0ooooooooooooooooon
gooooooooooo

The same contents are written on p.8 in the C-80 Owner’s manual.
godoooooooooooosooooooooood
oad

Never lean against, or otherwise apply excessive force to the C-80. Doing so can cause it to topple and fall down.

gboboboobooooboboboboooooooboooboobobobob
gboboooooon

11
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C-80

CIRCUIT BOARD (MAIN)/ 0 00 (MAIN)

BLOCK DIAGRAM/O O O OO
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CIRCUIT BOARD (ANALOG) /00 J OO (ANALOG)

{0}

{0}

Dec. 1998
ANALOG BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
ANALOG BOARD ASSYD DO DOOOOOOOOODO
#01673345 WIRING 10x410-P2.0-PH-51015-R ~ Wiring CN3on Anl 1
#01673356 WIRING 8x430-P2.5-XH-5395-F  Wiring CNllonAnl 1
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (ANALOG) /00 O O (ANALOG)
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CIRCUIT BOARD (AMP) /0 0 0 (AMP)

NOTE

AMP BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
AMP BOARD ASSYD O OO UOODODOODOOO
#01673378 WIRING 4x90-P2.0-51065-51015-F Wiring CN1onAmp 1
01344890 HEATSINK Heatsink 1
#01673367 WIRING 4x420-P2.5-XP-5395-R Wiring CN3on Amp 1
01454001 ICHOLDER Holder 2
#40340978 LABEL AMPBOARD ASSY NO. Label 1
40011067 BINDING TAPTITE B 3x8 ZC Tap TiteB 4
40012889 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x12 ZC  Sems Screw 2
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (AMP) /0 0 0 (AMP)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
A CIRCUIT BOARD (PANEL, JACK, PHONES, SPEAKER)/

000 (PANEL, JACK, PHONES, SPEAKER)

C PANEL BOARD ASSY
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t t View from components side.

< CHW0mW IOVDO T O=Zz<T1m XN G

JACK BOARD ASSY PHONES ASSY
/—| NOTE ~ /—| NOTE ~
PANEL BOARD ASSY includes the following parts. PHONES ASSY includes the following parts.
PANEL BOARD ASSYO O OO OOOOOOOOO PHONES ASSYD 000000000000
#01673323 WIRING 8x430-P2.0-51065-51015-R Wiring CNZ1 on Pnl 1 # 01670656 PHONES HOLDER Holder 1
#01673312 WIRING 10x340-P2.0-51065-51015-F Wiring CN2 on P 1 22150756 JACK NUT 2 Nut 1
#01673290 WIRING 3x170-P2.0-51065-51015-F Wiring  CN3on Prl 1 #71129834 PHONES BOARD ASSY Assy (Unit) 1
N 00453223 LED SPACERLDS 706 Spacer  LEDIO-17onPil 8 ) PHONES BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
/_@ PHONES BOARD ASSYD 00O 000000000
N #01673301 WIRING 5x640-P2.0-51065-51015-R Wiring CN9on Ph 1
JACK BOARD ASSY includes the following parts. 23485590 WIRING W8 348-500 Wiring on Ph 1
JACK BOARD ASSYD 000000000000 - /
#01673267 WIRING W2 Wiring CN4onJB 1 /_@
#01673278 WIRING 8x210-P2.0-PH-SAN-F Wiring CN8on JB 1 ™
#01673289 WIRING 4x190-P2.0-PH-51015-R Wiring CN6 on JB 1 SPEAKER BOARD ASSY includes the following parts.
00908789 WIRING M Wiring JK1lonJB 1 SPEAKER BOARD ASSYU O OO Od4OdOoooOoodonO
S 12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M 1698 Termina onJB 2 ) 9 #01673389 WIRING 4x120-P2.5-5480-5395-F Wiring CN10on Sp 1 )
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